## CITY OF CANNON FALLS GOODHUE COUNTY, MINNESOTA

## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 380**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS, MINNESOTA AMENDING CITY CODE CHAPTER 32 RELATING TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CANNON FALLS HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. City Code Section 32.045 is amended by deleting provision (B) and replacing it with the following:

(B) The Planning Commission shall consist of five members. Three members shall be residents of the City and shall be appointed by the Mayor and Council to serve three-year staggered terms. Two members shall be members of the Council and shall be appointed by the Mayor and Council to serve one-year terms. The Mayor and Council may also appoint one alternate member, either a Council member or a resident of the City, to serve when any other member of the Planning Commission is unable to attend a meeting.

<u>Section 2</u>. City Code Section 32.045 is amended by deleting provision (C) in its entirety.

<u>Section 3</u>. City Code Section 32.046 provision (B) is amended by deleting the words "shall adopt rules for the transaction of business and" from the second sentence.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective in January 2022.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Cannon Falls, Minnesota, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2021.

	John O. Althoff, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator		